
April 19, 2011 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Petition for approval of negotiated purchase power contract with Trans World Energy 
LLC by Progress Energy Florida, Inc.; Docket No. 110047-EQ 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Please find enclosed for filing on behalf of Progress Energy Florida, Inc. ("PEF") 
the original and five (5) copies of PEF's responses to  Staff's Data Request No. 2 in the 
above referenced docket. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please call me a t  (727) 820-5184 
should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

n T. Burnett 

Gc'L' 

5%c' 

cc: Trans World Energy LLC @ 12. 



PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC/S RESPONSES TO STAFF DATA REQUEST NO. 2 
DOCKET No. 110047-EQ 

Q1. In i ts petition, PEF stated the facility would be located in Citrus County, Florida. Has a 
specific location been proposed and does PEF anticipate any transmission changes t o  
accommodate the facility's proposed location(s)? 

PEF Response: To date, a specific location has not been proposed and it is likely that 
transmission changes will be required to  accommodate the proposed facility. 

a. If so, does this affect the facility's avoided cost savings, or will it be included in RF/QF 
transmission charges as indicated in Appendix B of the Contract? Please explain if 
necessary. 

PEF ResDonse: Any transmission related charges will be paid by Trans World in 
accordance with Appendix B of the Contract. 

Q2. 

Q3 * 

In PEF's response to  question 15 of Staffs Data Request No. 1, PEF stated the natural 
gas price forecast used was provided by PlRA Energy Group. What date was this fuel 
price forecast calculated, and what date was this forecast provided t o  PEF? 

PEF Response: The PlRA Energy Group report was dated October 21,2009 and the 
report was reviewed by PEF and approved for use on December 7,2009. 

On April 1,2011, PEF filed a Petition for Approval of Revisions to the Standard Offer 
Contract in Docket 110092-EI, which includes an updated avoided unit. Please 
provide calculations of cost savings from the proposed Trans World facility payments 
t o  the 2011 Standard Offer avoided unit. 

PEF Response: Please see Attachment A. 



Q4. For clarification purposes, please specify the Contract’s capacity payment calculations 
and performance security measures when the facility i s  operating at less than 94% and 
greater than 74% capacity factor. 

PEF Response: In the event that the facility is operating a t  a 12-month rolling capacity 
factor of less than 94%, but greater than 74%, then the payment rate does not change. 
Trans World is only paid for energy delivered. Therefore, when Trans World produces 
less energy than required to maintain a 94% capacity factor the result is an immediate 
reduction of the payment to Trans World when compared to  the payment for the 
amount of energy required to maintain a 94% capacity factor. 



Comparison of Payments to Trans World vs. PEF's 2011 Standard Offer REDACTED Attachment A 
PEF Response to Staff DR-2 

Dkt# 110047-EQ 


